

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, COLORADO, DELAWARE,
FLORIDA, INDIANA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, SOUTH DAKOTA,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JOEL L. THOLLANDER
Assistant Solicitor General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

ADAM W. ASTON
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General of Delaware

CHARLES J. CHRIST, JR.
Attorney General of Florida

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General of Indiana

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

DARRELL V. McGRAW, JR.
Attorney General of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. Subjecting the Solomon Amendment’s Equal-Access
 Funding Condition to Strict Scrutiny Could Have Far-
 Reaching Consequences for Many State Laws Designed
 To Influence University Conduct. 4

 A. State Laws Impact University Admission 5

 B. State Laws Impact University Courses and
 Credits 8

 C. State Laws Impact University Students’ Selective
 Service Registration 10

 D. State Laws Impact University Recruitment. 11

 E. State Laws Impact University Employment. 13

 F. State Laws Impact University Accreditation. 14

- II. The Solomon Amendment Is a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Power To Raise Armed Forces For Our Common Defense 16
 - A. The Solomon Amendment’s Funding Condition Does Not Violate the First Amendment Rights of Funding Recipients 16
 - 1. The Solomon Amendment’s equal-access funding condition is not aimed at the suppression of ideas 16
 - 2. The Solomon Amendment’s equal-access funding condition does not compel funding recipients’ speech 18
 - 3. The Solomon Amendment’s equal-access funding condition does not violate funding recipients’ expressive-association rights 19
 - B. The Solomon Amendment Rests on Congress’s Broad Power to Raise and Support Armies 21
- Conclusion 23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15, 19, 20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15
<i>FAIR v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F.Supp.2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)	2, 3, 18, 20
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	17
<i>Forum For Academic & Institutional Rights (“FAIR”) v. Rumsfeld</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (CA3 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1977 (2005)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	15
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2055 (2005)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	20
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	16
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	21, 22
<i>Lowe v. Tex. Tech Univ.</i> , 540 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. 1976)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	20
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 594 (1972)	7
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	3, 17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	16
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	22
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	3, 16
<i>Tex. A&M Univ., Corpus Christi v. Vanzante</i> , 159 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2005, no pet.)	14
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 289 (1942)	21, 22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21, 22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	18
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	14
<i>Vincent v. W. Tex. State Univ.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1995, no writ)	14

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	18
---	----

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	16
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl.1, 12	2, 4, 21
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl.1, 13	21
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl.1, 14	21
10 U.S.C. §654	17
10 U.S.C. §983(b)	2, 5, 17
20 U.S.C. §1070	15
20 U.S.C. §1091	15
20 U.S.C. §1094	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	13
ALA. CODE §36-26-15.1(a)(2)	10
ALASKA STAT. §14.43.125	10
ALASKA STAT. §18.80.220	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §15-1626(A)(9)	6

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §15-1646	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §15-1841(A)	10
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§41-1461 to -1465	13
ARK. CODE ANN. §6-61-105	9
ARK. CODE ANN. §6-80-102(c)	10
ARK. CODE ANN. §6-81-1301	12
ARK. CODE ANN. §§16-123-101 to -108	13
ARK. CODE ANN. §21-3-501	12
CAL. EDUC. CODE §44393	12
CAL. EDUC. CODE §69400	10
CAL. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§12900–12996	13
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §22-1-109	9
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §23-1-113.2	9
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §23-5-118(1)	10
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §23-1-113(1)(a)	6
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §§24-34-401 to -406	13
CONN. GEN. STAT. §46a-99	13

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 14, §4103	9
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 19, §§710–728	13
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, §6104	10
FLA. STAT. ANN. §1007.261	6
FLA. STAT. ANN. §1009.60	12
FLA. STAT. ANN. §§760.01–760.11	13
GA. CODE ANN. §20-3-519.1(2)	10
GA. CODE ANN. §34-1-3	13
GA. CODE ANN. §34-5-1	13
GA. CODE ANN. §34-6A-4	13
HAW. REV. STAT. §§378-1 to -9	13
IDAHO CODE §46-503(1)	10
IDAHO CODE §§67-5901 to -5912	13
105 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/30-17.1	10
110 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 205/9.07	6
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/1-101 to 5/2-105	13
IND. CODE ANN. §§22-9-1-1 to -8-3	13

IOWA CODE ANN. §§216.1–216.20	13
IOWA CODE ANN. §261.9	15
IOWA CODE ANN. §256.16	6
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§44-1001 to -1044	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§44-1111 to -1119	13
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §164.020(8)	6
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 344.010–344.110	13
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §161.165	12
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §17:1808	15
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §17:3151	10
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§23:301 to :369	13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 151B, §§1-10	13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 75, §2	6
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH-GEN. §10-1502	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 20-A, §12801	10
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 5, §§4551-4632	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §37.1101	13

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §§37.2101–37.2804	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §408.381	13
MINN. STAT. ANN. §§363.01–363.15	13
MISS. CODE ANN. §37-101-283	10
MISS. CODE ANN. §37-149-7	12
MO. ANN. STAT. §105.1213	10
MO. ANN. STAT. §168.430	12
MO. ANN. STAT. §170.011	9
MO. ANN. STAT. §173.005(5)	6
MO. ANN. STAT. §209.162	13
MO. ANN. STAT. §§213.010–213.137	13
MO. ANN. STAT. §290.145	13
MO. ANN. STAT. §§290.400-290.460	13
MO. ANN. STAT. §375.1306	13
MT. CODE ANN. §20-1-225	10
MT. CODE ANN. §§49-1-101 to -2-601	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. §143B-421.1(a)(2)	10

N.D. CENT. CODE §15-10-36	10
N.D. CENT. CODE §§14-02.4-01 to -21	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §187-A:39	10
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §§354-A:1 to -A:14	13-14
N.J. STAT. ANN. §18A:6-3	9
N.J. STAT. ANN. §§10:5-1 to :5-28	14
N.M. STAT. ANN. §21-1-1	6
N.M. STAT. ANN. §§28-1-1 to -1-15	14
N.Y. EXEC. LAW §§290-301	14
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §§48-1101 to -1126	13
NEB. REV. STAT. §85-1609	15
NEB. REV. STAT. §85-1707	15
NEV. REV. STAT. 394.150	9
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §§613.310–613.435	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §3345.32	10
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §4701.26	12
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §§4112.01–4112.99	14

OKLA STAT. ANN. tit. 70, §4103	15
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 25, §§1101–1706	14
OR. REV. STAT. §351.070 (3)(g)	7
OR. REV. STAT. §§659.010–659.115	14
OR. REV. STAT. §§659.400–659.435	14
OR. REV. STAT. §659.990	14
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. tit. 24, §20-2006-A(a)(6)	7
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. tit. 24, §22-2211-A	12
PA. CONST. STAT. ANN. tit. 43, §§951-963	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS §§28-5-1 to -39	14
S.C. CODE ANN. §59-149-50	6
S.C. CODE ANN. §§1-13-10 to -110	14
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §13-53-1.1	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §§20-13-1 to -56	14
TENN. CODE ANN. §49-4-904(2)	10
TENN. CODE ANN. §49-7-110	9
TENN. CODE ANN. §§4-21-101 to -408	14

TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.301	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.301(a)	8, 9
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.302	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.711	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.713	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.716	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.716(a)	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.803(a)	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.9095	10, 11, 17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.9241	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.9241(b)	5, 8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.9241(c)	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE §51.9245	6
TEX. EDUC. CODE §61.003	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §61.301	14
TEX. EDUC. CODE §61.313(a)	14
TEX. GOV'T CODE §487.503(a)	11

TEX. LAB. CODE §21.002(8)	13
TEX. LAB. CODE §21.051	13
TEX. TRANSP. CODE §201.403(a)	11
UTAH CODE ANN. §53B-11-104(1)	10
UTAH CODE ANN. §§34A-5-101 to -108	14
VA. CODE ANN. §2.2-2639	14
VA. CODE ANN. §23-130	9
VA. CODE ANN. §23-164.9	9
VA. CODE ANN. §23-276.3	15
VA. CODE ANN. §23-38.12	10
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, §§495–495g	14
W. VA. CODE §15-1F-10	10
W. VA. CODE §§5-11-1 to -20	14
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §§49.60.010 to .320	14
WIS. STAT. ANN. §36.11(3)	7
WIS. STAT. ANN. §36.11(27)	10
WIS. STAT. ANN. §39.28(6)	10

WIS. STAT. ANN. §§111.31-111.395 14
WYO. STAT. ANN. §§27-9-101 to -106 14

Other Authorities

142 CONG. REC. 12,712 (1996) 1
142 CONG. REC. 16,860 (1996) 1, 4
H.R. REP. NO. 108-443, Pt. 1, at 3-4 (2004) 22
